2022 and its implementation at different level by the implementing agencies 

resulted in slow and delay in utilization of funds.” 

54. Further, the Ministry apprised the Committee of the surrendering the 

unutilised funds during 2021-22 as under: 

"The surrender of  the savings of Rs. 264,52,00,000/- (Rupees Two Hundred 

Sixty four Crore and Fifty Two Lakh only) under Revenue Section  (Rs. 

259,52,00,000/-) and Capital Section (Rs. 5,00,00,000/-) in Grant No. 97 was 

made by Ministry of Textiles during 2021-22." 

55. The Committee further desired to know about enhancement in the 

demand for BE 2023-24 to Rs.